

### PRESS RELEASE

January 19, 2016

#### **Chief of Business Bureau**

### New President and Vice President of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI) for 2016



CS Mamta Binani President, The ICSI



CS (Dr.) Shyam Agrawal Vice President, The ICSI

CS Mamta Binani, a Fellow Member of the Institute has been elected as President of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India for the year 2016 w.e.f. 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2016.

CS (Dr.) Shyam Agrawal a Fellow Member of the Institute has been elected as the Vice-President of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India for the year 2016 w.e.f. 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2016.

CS Mamta Binani, President, The ICSI

## CS Mamta Binani has been elected as President of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India for the year 2016 w.e.f. 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2016.

She is a Commerce & a Law graduate and a Fellow Member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India. Ms. Binani has been a meritorious student throughout her education career. She was an All India Topper in the Intermediate Examinations of The Institute of Company Secretaries of India, amongst all the Lady Candidates in India and had ranked 14th on an All India Basis. In the Final Examinations, she stood all India first in the subject "Company Law". She is practising as a Company Secretary for over 19 years now.

Ms. Binani is a facilitator for some very prestigious programmes conducted by the Professional Institutes of India. She is a regular and acclaimed speaker in the professional forums on subjects of academic interest including inter-personal & communication skills. She takes keen interest in delving into corporate and professional issues and is consulted on various contemporary matters by the Industry. She had been an empanelled trainer with ICICI

Bank Limited, where she facilitates training in soft skills up to the chief managerial level on an All India Basis. She is a trainer with the Mutual Fund Industry, training people in products and processes. She is associated with the financial sector, education sector and is an experienced mentor and counsellor to young professionals & students. She also serves as an Independent Director on few of the Boards.

Ms. Binani has been the Chairperson of the Eastern India Regional Council of The Institute of Company Secretaries of India in 2010. She is the first lady to have held the position, amongst all the 3 Institutes, namely The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, The Institute of Cost Accountants of India and The Institute of Company Secretaries of India, in the Eastern Region. She loves to interact with the student's fraternity and is an energetic contributor in activities pertaining to development of the society. She holds various positions in prestigious chambers of commerce, study circles, NGO's and associations.

She has been conferred with the "Bharat Nirman Awards" in the year 2010 for "Excellence in Professional Services" and is the first Company Secretary to have received this prestigious award. She also received the "Tejaswini Award" in the year 2010.

She writes for leading journals and magazines on a regular basis and contributes articles and papers in various house journals of professional institutes, on topics of varied interests. She has served as the Vice- President of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India for the year 2015.

#### CS (Dr.) Shyam Agrawal, Vice President, The ICSI

# CS (Dr.) Shyam Agrawal has been elected as Vice- President of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India for the year 2016 w.e.f. 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2016.

CS (Dr.) Shyam Agrawal is the Central Council Member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, for the term 2015-2018. A Fellow Member of The Institute of Company Secretaries of India, he obtained his Masters of Law (LL.M.) and Ph.D (Law) on the topic "Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises- An analytical study of Law, Practice and Procedure".

He was the Chairman, Northern India Regional Council (NIRC) of the ICSI (2014).

Dr. Shyam Agrawal is the Proprietor, Agrawal Shyam & Associates, Company Secretaries, Jaipur; Member, Rajasthan Tax Consultants' Association; Founder President, Lions Club Jaipur Professionals and Member, Institute of Directors, New Delhi, also associated with Federation of Rajasthan Trade & Industry (FRTI).

He was Member of Educational Advisory & other Discussion Panel of leading newspapers *viz.*, Dainik Bhaskar, Rajasthan Patrika and associated with various social and other organizations, such as JCI International (Worldwide Federation of Young Leaders and Entrepreneurs).

CS Dr. Agrawal is a regular faculty for seminars, study circle and several training programs of ICSI, a regular speaker at various Professional, Management & Educational bodies on various topics of corporate relevance especially on MSME and Entrepreneurship and participated in various Economic & Social Discussion, Workshops.

His dynamism is regularly reported in the Print & Electronic Media on the topics related to social, professional, environmental, economy and other issues. He Initiated a Signature Campaign on most desirable issue "Save Water, Respect Nature and Global Warming" and initiated a Campaign on "Cast Your Vote".

CS Dr. Agrawal has received accolades from by many Social Organisations, Chambers and other Institutions for his distinguished contribution in the development of Society, Profession, Youth, and Industry etc.

Arti J Shailendar Joint Director Corporate Communication The Institute of Company Secretaries of India ICSI House, 22 Institutional Area, Lodi Road, New Delhi-110 003 Tel: 011-45341077 Email: arti.shailendar@icsi.edu